


10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

L WD Board of Directors” form to the Board Secretary prior to the meeting. Items removed
from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda order immediately
following adoption of the Consent Calendar.

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

January 9, 2019 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 8-13)

January 16, 2019 Community Affairs Committee Meeting (Page 14)

January 29, 2019 Investment and Finance Committee Meeting (Pages 15-17)
February 5, 2019 Engineering Committee Meeting (Pages 18-19)

Approval of Demands for January/February 2019
This item provides for the Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD
during the month of January and a portion in February 2019. (Pages 20-37)

Operations Report

This report discloses the year-to~-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDUS and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY18 to FY19 and flows by sub-
basin. (Pages 38-43)

Finance Report

This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY19 budget and discloses monthly investments.
(Pages 44-51)

Quarterly Treasurer’s Report
This report discloses investments for the quarter ending December 31, 2018,
(Pages 52-53, Enclosure 11)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of January 2019.

(Pages 54-55)

EWA REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. A regular EWA Board Meeting was held on January 23, 2019 — report by Director
Suilivan. (Pages 56-57)

B. An Encina Member Agencies Manager’s Meeting was held on February 5, 2019 —
report by GM Bushee. (Verbal)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee Reports
A. Community Affairs Committee Meeting was held on January 16, 2019 — report by

Director Suilivan. (Page 58)

B. Investment and Finance Committee Meeting was held on January 29, 2019 —report by
Director Hanson. (Page 59}

C. Engineering Committee Meeting was held on February 6, 2019 — report by Director
Juliussen. (Page 60)




15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

21.

22

23.

24.

25,

26.

27.

28.

29.

ACTION ITEMS

Keeping Our Eyes On Target - CCTV Inspection Update (Verbal)

Leucadia Pump Station Rehabilitation Project

Authorize the General Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to Task Order No. 29 with
Infrastructure Engineering Corporation for additional design services for the Leucadia
Pump Station Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed $47,986. (Pages 61-66)

California Asset Management Program (CAMP) Individual Portfolio Program Status
Report (Page 67)

Comprehensive Financial Plan Tracking Update (Page 68)

Annual Review of LWD Reserve Fund Policy
Receive and file the Annual Reserve Fund Policy Review Report. (Pages 69-76)

CalPERS Update (Pages 77-78)
Rate Increase for General Counsel Services (Pages 79-83)

Draft Agenda Strategic Planning Session (Page 84-85)

INFORMATION ITEMS

Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. CSDA Quarterly Dinner is scheduled for *Wednesday, February 20, 2019 at The
Butcher Shop Steakhouse in Kearny Mesa (*date change). (Pages 86-87)

B. 2019 CWEA Annual Conference is scheduled for April 8 — April 12, 2019 at the Palm
Springs Convention Center in Palm Springs, CA. (Verbal)

C. CSDA 2018 Video Contest Winner News Article from the San Diego Union Tribune.
(Page 88)

D. Thank you letter from Encinitas Union High School District. (Page 89}

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

A. The CASA Winter Conference was held on January 23-25, 2019 at the Renaissance
Indian Wells in Indian Wells, CA. {Page 90)

General Manager's Report

General Counsel’s Report

Board of Directors’ Comments

Closed Session ,

Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss exposure to litigation pursuant to California

Government Code Sec. 54956.9(d)(2) — Violation of California Voting Rights Act. (Verbal)

Adjournment










Upon the recommendation of the Faculty and under authorization
granted by the State Board of Education, the degree of

Associate in Science
Wastewater Technology Education

is hereby conferred upon
Marvin A. Gonzalez

with all rights, benefits, and privileges pertaining thereto
in token of the satisfactory completion of the prescribed curriculum.

Given at San Marcos, California, this
fifteenth day of December, two thousand eighteen.

Superintendent/President President, Governing Board







Ref: 19-6505
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
January 9, 2019

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
Wednesday, January 9, 2019 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa
Avenue, Carlsbad, California.

1. Call to Order
President Kulchin called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Kulchin, Juliussen, Omsted, Hanson, and Sullivan
DIRECTORS ABSENT:
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counsel Wayne

Brechtel, Technical Services Manager Robin Morishita, Field
Services Superintendent Jeff Stecker, Executive Assistant Tianne
Baity, Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill, District
Engineer Dexter Wilson, Volker Hoehne from Watermen’s
Alliance, and District resident George Sullivan

3. Pledge of Allegiance
President Kulchin led the pledge of allegiance.

4. General Public Comment Period
None.

5. Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Omsted, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the agenda by the following vote:

" Director
President Kulchin Yes
Vice President Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
6. Presentations and Awards
None.
CONSENT CALENDAR

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minufes
Minutes of the following meetings:

December 12, 2018 Regular Board Meeting
January 3, 2012 Human Resources Committee Meeting




8. Approval of Demands for December 2018/January 2019
Payroll Checks numbered 21078-21122; General Checking — Checks numbered 52332-52426

9. Operations Report (A copy was included in the original January 9, 2019 Agenda)
10. Finance Report (A copy was included in the original January 9, 2019 Agenda)

11. Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of December 2018,

12. Status Update on the Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19) LWD Tactics and Action Plan

Upon a motion duly made by Vice President Juliussen, seconded by Director Sullivan, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:

. Director
President Kuichin
Vice President Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

13. Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports
A. EWA Board Report — Meeting was held on December 12, 2018.

Director Sullivan reported on EWA’s December 12, 2018 Board meeting.

14. Committee Reports
A. Human Resources Committee (HRC) Meeting was held on January 3, 2019.

Director Omsted reported that the HRC reviewed the following recommendation:

° Resolution No. 2309 - Board of Directors Election of Officers, Establishment of
Committees, and Selection of Committee Members

The HRC concurred with staff {o present this recommendation to the Board of Directors and
it will be discussed later in the agenda.

PUBLIC HEARING

15. Public Hearing to Receive input Regarding Electoral Map 102 and the Transition From
Af-Large to District-Based Board Member Elections.

President Kulchin opened the public hearing for comments. There was one public speaker.

Mr. George Sullivan, a resident of the District, stated he was in favor of the Board approving map
102. He stated he reviewed the population, ethnic distribution, and political distribution statistics




16.

17.

of map 102 and the map is equal and fair across the separate districts. Mr. Sullivan stated he saw
no favoritism or political advantage or disadvantage within the districts drawn in map 102.

President Kulchin thanked Mr. Sullivan and closed the public hearing.

ACTION ITEMS

Adopt Ordinance No. 138 - Establishing a District-Based Election process for the Board of
Directors

GC Brechtel presented background information on the item noting a public hearing to consider
Electoral District Map 102 was held prior to this agenda item. He stated the Board is now asked to
consider adoption of Ordinance No. 138, which establishes a district-based election process
pursuant to Elections Code section 10010. GC Brechtel then reviewed the basic components of
Ordinance No. 138.

President Kulchin asked which Directors are up for re-election in 2020. GM Bushee answered
Directors Juliussen, Omsted, and Hanson.

Director Omsted stated he is opposed to map 102. He stated he preferred the paired test map
which was presented at the December 2018 Board meeting because it reflected more precise
geographic areas.

Following discussion and upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice
President Juliussen, and carried, the Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 138 - Establishing
a District-Based Election process for the Board of Directors by the following vote:

Director
President Kulchin Yes
Vice President Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted No
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes

Adopt Resolution No. 2309 - Board of Directors Election of Officers, Establishment of
Committees, and Selection of Committee Members.

GM Bushee presented the item stating that at last month’s Board meeting, the Board of Directors
considered Resolution 2309 and did not take action. He noted the discussion focused on whether
to have the Board President make the standing committee appointments or to institute two-year
rotating committee appointments. As a result, the Board directed staff to revise the policy and
present three potential options for committee appointments for the Board's consideration at ifs
January meeting.

GM Bushee then reviewed the three potential options stating that staff has also added language
that the committee appointments will be made at the January Board meeting each year. GM
Bushee noted there is added language to Options 1 and 3, section C, stating that for the initial term
the Board President would assignh one member of a current committee to a new committee and the
other commitiee member would start their rotation the following year. He also noted that Encina
committee members would only serve on one LWD committee.
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Vice President Juliussen stated he is in favor of Option 2, the current policy, and the Board
President appointing committee members. He stated that this is a fair system since two directors
may reguest a vote to affirm or reject the President appointments.

Director Omsted stated he is in favor of Option 3, two-year rotating and alternating committees for
LWD committees only (not Encina Joint Powers Authority). Director Omsted stated that it is good
for the future since it brings new ideas, new approaches, and new ways of thinking.

Director Hanson stated she agreed with Director Omsted and she was in favor of Option 3.

Director Sullivan stated she agreed with Vice President Juliussen and she is in favor of Option 2.
She stated that she believes the right people are on the right committees.

President Kulchin thanked the Board for their opinions on the agenda item. President Kulchin
stated that the current Board members have a lot of experience and the District has a long tradition
of being well run. He stated that he is in favor of Option 2 and keeping the committee assignments
as they are.

Director Omsted made a motion, to select Option 3 as the preferred approach for Resolution No.
2309 - Board of Directors Election of Officers, Establishment of Commitiees, and Selection of
Committee Members. The motion was seconded by Director Hanson. The Board voted as follows:

. Director
President Kulchin No
Vice President Juliussen No
Director Omsied Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan No

The moticn did not pass.

Following a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, and seconded by Vice President Juliussen the
Board of Directors selected Option 2 as its preferred approach for Resolution No. 2308 - Board of
Directors Election of Officers, Establishment of Committees, and Selection of Committee Members,
by the following vote:

" Director
President Kulchin Yes
Vice President Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted No
Director Hanson No
Director Sullivan Yes

Following a motion duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Director Sullivan, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2309 - Board of Directors Election of
Officers, Establishment of Committees, and Selection of Committee Members (incorporating
Option 2 — Board President assighs committee members), by the following vote:
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18.

19.

20.

21,

President Kulchi Ye
Vice President Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes

Adopt Resolution No. 2308 - The Revised LWD Board-General Manager/Staff Relations
Policy.

GM Bushee presented the item stating it was included in the December 12, 2018 Board agenda;
however, this item was pulled from the agenda pending the outcome of a stand-alone policy relating
to how the Board elects its officers and establishes its committees. GM Bushee stated that the
Board-General Manager/Staff Relations Policy has been revised to omit “"Section X - Committees”
of the policy in its entirety.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Hanson, seconded by Vice President Juliussen, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2308 — The Revised LWD
Board-General Manager/Staff Relations Policy by the following vote:

President Kulchin Yes
Vice President Juliussen Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes

Board of Directors Committee Assignments

President Kulchin presented the item stating that committee assignments will remain the same as
2018. He then reviewed the committee assignments. There was no action taken.

INFORMATION ITEMS
Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports

A. 2019 CWEA San Diego Section Awards Banguet is scheduled for January 26, 2019 from 6pm-
10pm at the Green Dragon Tavern & Museum, Carlsbad, CA.

EA Baity announced the date and the time of the 2019 CWEA San Diego Sectlon Awards
Banguet. She noted that banguet tickets would be mailed to the Board.

B. 2019 WateReuse CA Annual Conference is scheduled for March 17-19, 2019 at the Hyatt
Regency Orange County, Garden Grove, CA.

EA Baity announced the date and the time of the 2019 WateReuse CA Annual Conference.

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
None.
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22.

23.

24.

25,

26.

General Manager's Report
GM Bushee reported on the following items:

® Letter from Carlshad Municipal Water District dated December 24, 2018;
e No Closed Session tonight; and
® CSDA Event at LWD honoring the 2018 CSDA Student Video Contest Winner

General Counsel’s Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following items:

® He will be conducting round table discussions at the CASA Winter Conference
later this month on the CA Voting Rights Act

Board of Directors’ Comments

Director Sullivan wished everyone a happy New Year and stated she is looking forward to another
productive year at the District.

Closed Session ‘
Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss exposure to litigation pursuant to California Government
Code Sec. 54956.9(d)(2) — Violation of California Voting Rights Act.

There was no Closed Session.

Adjournment .
President Kulchin adjourned the meeting at approximately 5:33 p.m.

David Kulchin, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)
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Ref. 19-6522
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Community Affairs Committee Meeting
January 16, 2019

A meeting of the Community Affairs Committee {CAC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was
held January 16, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Avenue,
Carlsbad, California.

1. Call to Order
Chairperson Sullivan called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Sullivan and Kulchin
DIRECTORS ABSENT: None
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, Administrative Services Manager
Richard Duffey, Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill,
Executive Assistant Tianne Baity, Jared Criscuoclo and Neal Bloom
of Rising Tide Partners (RTP)
3. Public Comment

No public comment was received.

4, New Business
A. Review the draft text for the 2019 winter newsletter.

ASsup Hill presented the item and introduced Mr. Criscuolo of RTP to present an overview of
the 2019 winter newsletter draft text. The CAC reviewed the text and suggested a few minor
edits to the newsletter. Mr. Criscuolo noted the changes and indicated that RTP will make the
suggested edits.

Foliowing discussion, the CAC authorized staff and RTP to proceed with the layout of the
2019 winter newsletter.

5. Information [tems
None.
6. Directors’ Comments

Directors Kulchin and Sullivan thanked RTP and staff for their work on the newslefter.

7.  General Manager's Comments
None.
8. Adjournment

Chairperson Sullivan adjourned the meeting at 1:29 p.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/Manager
(Seal)
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Ref: 19-6541

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Investment & Finance Comimittee Meeting
January 29, 2019

A meeting of the Investment & Finance Committee (IFC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District
(LWD) was held Tuesday, January 29, 2019 at 9:30 a.m. at the District Administration Office at
1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlshad, California.

1.

Cali to Order
Chairperson Hanson called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Hanson and Omsted

DIRECTORS ABSENT: Ncne

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, Administrative Services

Manager Richard Duffey, Administrative Services
Supervisor Trisha Hill, and Executive Assistant Tianne Baity

Public Comment
No public comment was received.

New Business

A.

Comprehensive Financial Plan Tracking Update.

ASM Duffey explained the purpose of the Comprehensive Financial Plan and
noted it is a tactical goal. He stated that the District has a Comprehensive Financial
Plan prepared about every 5 years, since conditions and assumptions change. He
also noted that staff does an internal update of the Financial Plan on an annual
basis to see how actual results are tracking with the original projections.

ASM Duffey stated the financial plan model looks out over 20 years. He noted that
information from the FY 2018 Audit and the FY 2019 Budget was used to update
revenues, expenses, and capital projections in the financial plan model. ASM
Duffey then provided an overview on the following topics.

® Comparison of projected and updated reserve balances;

° Comparison of projected and actual revenues and expenditures;
and

o Monthly Sewer Service Rate Comparison from May 2018

ASM Duffey concluded that the District’s finances remain strong, while maintaining
low rates, and the District is tracking well with the Comprehensive Financial Plan.
ASM Duffey also noted that staff will continue to monitor the Financial Plan closely.

The IFC was pleased with the report and no action was taken.
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Recommend that the Board of Directors Adopt Resolution No. 2310 approving the

revised Reserve Fund Policy and Receive and File the Annual Review of the LWD

Reserve Fund Review Report.

ASM Duffey presented the subject recommendation indicating the purpose of the
policy and that the policy calls for annual review of the level of reserve funds by
the Board of Directors.

ASM Duffey noted that staff had reviewed the Reserve Policy and is
recommending the policy include Encina Wastewater Authority Reserve as a
restricted reserve to the existing Reserve Fund Policy along with some minor
administrative changes.

ASM Duffey also provided an overview of the reserve balances for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2018,

Following discussion, the IFC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors adopt Resolution No. 2310 the Revised Reserve Fund Policy and receive
and file the Annual Review of the Reserve Fund Review Report.

Recommend that the Board of Directors direct staff to implement option no. 3, “Ad
Hoc Basis”, to make additional pension payments to CalPERS on a periodic basis
to address LWD's CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL).

ASM Duffey presented the subject recommendation and provided background
information on the item noting that at the March 2018 Board meeting staff
presented an overview of recent changes to the CalPERS assumptions and the
impact they will have on LWD's future employer contributions. At that time, the
Board directed staff to follow-up with potential options to address this issue once
CalPERS completed its fiscal year (FY) 2017 actuarial report, which was expected
to be released in October 2018.

At the November 8, 2018 Board meeting, staff, after reviewing the latest CalPERS
actuarial report, presented an update on the recent changes to the CalPERS
assumptions and the impact they will have on LWD's future employer
contributions. Several options were presented to address the Unfunded Accrued
Liability (UAL). The Board directed staff to come back with a recommended option.

ASM Duffey presented staff's recommendation of option no. 3, "Ad Hoc Basis”.
Following discussion, the IFC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors direct staff to implement option no. 3, "Ad Hoc Basis”, to make additional
pension payments to CalPERS on a period basic to address the District's CalPERS
UAL.

Information ltems

None.

Directors’ Comments

None.

General Manager's Comments

None.
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8. Adjournment
Chairperson Hanson adjourned the meeting at 10:38 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(Seal)
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Ref: 19-6553
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Engineering Committee Meeting
February 5, 2019

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Tuesday, February 5, 2019 at 9:00 a.m., at the LWD Administration Office located at 1960 La
Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, California.

1.

Call to Order
Chairperson Juliussen called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Juliussen and Kulchin

DIRECTORS ABSENT:

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Technical Services
Manager Robin Morishita; Field Services Superintendent
Jeffery Stecker; Field Services Supervisor Marvin
Gonzalez; District Engineer Representative Natalie
Fraschetti and Jamie Fagnant from Infrastructure
Engineering Corporation

Public Comment
None.

New Business

A. Authorize the General Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to Task Order No. 29
with Infrastructure Engineering Corporation for additional design services for the
Leucadia Pump Station Rehabilitation Project in an amount not fo exceed $47,986.

TSM Morishita presented staffs recommendation. He provided background
information and reviewed the major project components with the EC. He stated that
the evaluation of replacing the large capacity emergency bypass pump, Big Blue, has
resulted in a holistic approach for future emergency bypass pumping. TSM Morishita
explained that staff selected to have an electric submersible pump installed in the
Leucadia Pump Station Emergency Basin. He continued that the replacement mobile
emergency bypass pump will consist of a smaller electric pump and a separate electric
generator to power the pump.

TSM Morishita explained that staff has also continued to evaluate ways to reduce
hydrogen sulfide (H.S) fo: ensure staff safety,to improve odor control and prevent
internal corrosion of the force main. He said that staff has determined that super-
oxygenation is the most cost effective method to reduce H,S. TSM Morishita
continued that Amendment No. 5 is the result of including the two concepts in project
design.

After discussion, the EC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board authorize
the General Manger to execute Amendment No. 5 to Task Order No. 29 with IEC for
engineering design services for the Leucadia Pump Station Rehabilitation Project in
an amount not to exceed $47,988.
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5.

Information ltems
A. Keseping our eyes on target.

FSSup Gonzalez presented an update of Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)
Inspections. He reviewed the procurement history of the District's CCTV vehicles. He
then reviewed the pipe defect rating system developed by staff. FSSup Gonzalez
showed the EC video inspection of a l.a Coruna Place gravity line segment. He stated
that the inspection discovered a major offset joint. He said that the defect will be
repaired with a spot repair of the offset and the insertion of a Cured-In-Place Pipe
(CIPP) liner. FSSup Gonzalez said that the discovery and immediate repair of the
defect shows the effectiveness of the District's inspection and Repair Priority List
programs in maintaining the District’s infrastructure. :

The EC thanked FSSup Gonzalez for his presentation and requested that he present
this information at the upcoming Board of Directors meeting. GM Bushee replied that
this item will be added to the agenda.

Directors’ Comments
None.

General Manager's Comments
None.

Adjournment
Chairperson Juliussen adjourned the meeting at approximately 9:45 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee,
Secretary/General Manager

(Seal)

19







1. Demands
Payroll Check -1/16/2019

Payroll Check -1/30/2019
Board Payroll Check - 2/1/2019

General Checking -1/17/2019
General Checking - 2/1/2019

AGENDA ITEM 7B

DEMANDS SUMMARY
February 13, 2019

Check #'s Amount Total
21123 - 21141 $50,434.69
21142 - 21160 $50,900.10
21161 - 21185 $5.829.40
Total $107,164.19
52427 - 52483 $ 245,169.05
52484 - 52542 . $ 847,520.33
Total $ 1,092,689.38
GRAND TOTAL $1,199,853.57
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: January 16, 2019
Check Nos. Date
21123 - 21141 1/16/2019
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Amount

$50,434.69
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 1/17/2019 Through 1/17/2019

Vendor Name Checlc Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
ABILA 52427 1/17/2019 5,458.00 CONTRACT RENEWAL FOR MIP
SOFTWARE
Total 52427 5,458.00
ADS LLC 52428 1/17/2019 £,190.00 DEPTH METER MAINT-DEC
ADS LILC 1/17/2019 4,340.00 FLOW METERING DATA-DECEMBER
Total 52428 5,530.00
AGUA HEDIONDA LAGOON 52429 1/17/2019 750.00 SPONSOR WORLD WATER DAY
FOUNDATION
Total 52429 750.00
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL 52430 1/17/2019 866.00 PERMITS/EMISSION FEES @ BPS
BISTRICT
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL 1/17/2019 2,161.00 PERMITS/EMISSION FEES @ PS/SPS
DISTRICT
Total 52430 3,027.00
AT&T 52431 1/17/2019 127.73 PHONE SERVICE @BPS
Total 52431 . 127273
AYALA ENGINEERING 52432 1/17/2019 10,725.00 MANHOLES REHAB
Total 52432 10,725.00
BAY CITY ELECTRIC WCRKS, 52433 1/17/2019 210.00 ANNUAL SERVICE TO #135
INC PORTABLE PUMP
BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS, : 1/17/2019 565.00 ANNUAL SERVICE TO SPS
INC GENERATOR
BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS, 1/17/2019 310.00 SERVICE TO #134 PORTABLE PUMP
INC
BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS, 1/17/2019 490.00 SERVICE TO LCPS GENERATOR
INC
BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS, 1/17/2019 1,350.00 SERVICE TO 1.PS GENERATOR
INC
BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS, 1/17/2019 490.00 SERVICE TO VP5 GENERATOR
INC
Total 52433 : 3,415.00
BURTECH PIPELINE, INC 52434 1/17/2019 12,615.20 LA COSTA GOLF COURSE PROJ-DEC
Total 52434 12,615.20
CARLSBAD FUELS 52435 1/17/2019 1,668.49 VEHICLE FUELS/GAS
CORPORATION
Total 52435 1,668.49
CINTAS FIRST AID AND SAFETY 52436 1/17/2019 175.92 REFILL FIRST AID CABINET
Total 52436 i75.92
Dater 1/22/19 07:55:15 AM 2 3 Page: 1
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 1/17/2019 Through 1/17/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Cheack Amount Transackion Pescription
CITY OF CARLSBAD 52437 1/17/2019 239.83 WATER @ VACTOR
CITY OF CARLSBAD 1/17/2019 274.96 WATER @ VACTOR 2
Total 52437 514.79
CORODATA 52438 1/17/2019 . 72,61 STORAGE-DEC
Total 52438 72.61
CSRMA 52439 1/17/2019 90,067.00 POOLED LIABILITY-18/19
Total 52439 90,067.00
DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 52440 1/17/2019 115.00 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 1/17/2019 664.00 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT FOR DEC
Total 52440 779.00
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 52441 1/17/2019 7,075.00 GE/CIP/NOV]200/0358/03027
Total 52441 7,075.00
DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC 52442 1/17/2019 | 300.00 MONTHLY SAFETY FEE
Total 52442 300.00
DOWNSTREAM SERVICES, INC. 52443 1/17/2019 70.00 STORMWATER MAINT
Total 52443 70.00
EL CAMING RENTAL 52444 - 1/17/2019 71.82 PRESSURE WASHER
Total 52444 71.82
EVOQUA WATER 52445 1/17/2019 5,675.06 CHEMICAL FERROUS
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Total 52445 ’ 5,675.06
FEDERAL EXPRESS 52446 1/17/201% 699.44 SHIPPING
CORPORATION
Total 52446 699.44
HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO | 52447 1/17/2019 709.60 PARTS
Total 52447 709.60
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 52448 1/17/2019 840.00 MONTHLY LANDSCAPE FEES-JAN
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 1/17/2019 58.95 STAKE FOR PINE TREE
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC ’ 1/17/2019 295.00 VEGETATION CLEANUP FOR BEC
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 1/17/2019 295.00 VEGETATION CLEANUP FOR JAN
Total 52448 1,488.95
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 52449 1/17/2019 10,285.58 DEFERkED COMP
Total 52449 10,285.58

Date: 1/22{19 07:55:15 AM 24 Page: 2




Leticadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 1/17/2019 Through 1/17/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
INFRASTRUCTURE 52450 1/17/2019 4,022.50 FY 2018 GRAVITY SEWER
ENGINEERING CORP REPAIR-NOV
INFRASTRUCTURE 1/17/2019 536.25 GIS-AUG
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 1/17/2019 4,958.79 LPS REHAB -NOV
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 1/17/2019 795.00 LPS REHAB PROJECT-DEC
ENGINEERING CORP
Total 52450 i0,312.54
IWATER, INC 52451 11772019 9,000.00 ANNUAL MAINT AND SUPPORT
Total 52451 9,000.00
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 52452 1/17/2019 427.77 SAFETY-LIGHT LITE BOX
Total 52452 42777
MINUTEMAN PRESS 52453 1/17/2019 309.31 LETTERHEAD
Total 52453 300.31
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US, INC 52454 1/17/2019 308.81 ELEVATOR MAINT/SERVICE
Total 52454 308.81
NAPA AUTO 52455 1/17/2019 133.60 BOOSTER CABLES
NAPA AUTO 1/17/2019 32.30 MUD FLAPS @ BPS
Total 52455 165.90
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 52456 1/17/2019 576.09 DEFERRED COMP
SOLUTIONS
Total 52456 576.09
QFFICE DEPOT, INC. 52457 1/17/2019 647.26 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 52457 647.26
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 52458 1/17/2019 45.21 WATER @ E. ESTATES
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 1/17/2019 550.25 WATER @ TRAVELING
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 1/17/2019 472.75 WATER @ TRAVELING 2
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 1/17/2019 45,21 WATER @ VPS5
WATER DISTRICT
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 1/17/2019 45.21 WATER @ VP7
WATER DISTRICT
Total 52458 1,158.63
PACIFIC RIM MECHANICAL 52459 1/17/2019 1,981,25 QTRLY HVAC SERVICE
PACIFIC RIM MECHANICAL 1/17/2019 1,256.65 RETENTION FOR PACIFIC RIM

Date: 1/22/29 07:55:15 AM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 1/17/2019 Through 1/17/2019

Vendor Name Chack Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 52459 3,237.90
PLANT PEOPLE, INC 52460 1/17{2019 158.00 PLANT MAINT FOR JAN
Total 52460 158.00
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 52461 1/17/2019 94.14 SCREWS
Total 52461 94.14
PURE WATER PARTNERS, LLC 52462 1/17/2019 135.77 FILTERED WATER FOR ADM OFFICE
Total 52462 135,77
RICHARD DUFFEY 52463 1/17/2018 40.52 REIMBURSE FOR CSMFO CONF
Total 52463 40.52
RICHARD STINSON 52464 1/17/2019 13,650.00 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMNT
SUPPORT-NOV/DEC
Total 52464 13,650.00
RISING TIBE PARTNERS 52465 171772019 2,644.50 PUBLIC INFO-DECEMBER
Total 52465 2,644.50
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 52466 1/17/2019 115.36 WATER @ BPS
BISTRICT
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 1/17/2019 50.49 WATER @ TANKER
DISTRICT
Total 52466 165.85
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 52467 i/17/2019 2,734.72 ELECTRIC @ ADM OFFICE
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1/17/2019 104.38 ELECTRIC @ AVCCADO PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1/17/2019 13,784.45 ELECTRIC @ BPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1/17/2019 345.73 ELECTRIC @ DIANA PS5
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1/17/2019 674.91 ELECTRIC @ E. ESTATES
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1/17/2019 333.56 ELLECTRIC @ VP5
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1/17/2019 256,96 GAS @ ADM QFFICE
Total 52467 i8,234.71
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 52468 1/17/2019 270.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @ BPS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 1/17/2019 4,153.38 REPLACE LIGHTING CONTROL
COMPANY .
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 1/17/2019 301.70 WETWELL REPLACEMENT @E.E.
COMPANY
Total 52468 4,725.08
SPACELINK/IZB NETWORK 52469 1/17/2019 160.00 WEB CAM @BPS-JAN/FEB
Total 52469 160.00
S&R TOWING, INC 52470 1/17/2019 61.80 TOWING-#158

Date: 1/22/19 07:55:15 AM
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Vendor Name

Check Number

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 1/17/2019 Through 1/17/2019

Effective-Bate

Check Amount

Transaction Description

TERMINIX

THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF

TRUGRIT TRACTION, INC
TRUGRET TRACTION, INC

UNBRERGROUND SERVICE
ALERT OF

UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION

U.5. BANK

V&A CONSULTING ENGINEERS

VAPEX PRODUCTS, INC
VAPEX PRODUCTS, INC

VERTZON WIRELESS

WAGEWORKS, INC

WASTE MANAGEMENT

WESELGH CHEVROLET

WORDEN WILLIAMS LLP

Date: 1/22/19 07:55:15 AM

Total 52470
52471
Total 52471
52472
Total 52472

52473

Total 52473

52474

Total 52474

52475

Total 52475

52476

Total 52476
52477
Total 52477

52478

Total 52478
52479
Totat 52479
52480
Total 52480
52481
Total 52481
52482
Total 52482

52483

1/17/201%

1/17/2019

1/17/2019
1/17/2019

1/17/2019

171742019
1/17/2019
1/17/2019

171772019

1/17/2019

1/17/2019
1/17/2019

1/17/2019

1/17/2019

1/17/2019

1/17/2019

1/17[2016

27

61.80
60.00
60.00
292.40
292.40

1,404.85
483.45

1,388.30

117.25

117.25

211.13
207.09
214.78

633.00

7,458.58

7,458.58
1,500.00
1,500.00

890.11
221.70

1,111.81
21.27
21.27

140.00
140.00
214.19
21419
144,88

144.88

4,071.60

MONTHLY PEST SERVICE

SUPPLIES AND PARTS

STEEL CARBIDE WHEELS
STEEL WHEELS

ALARM SERVICE FOR
UNDERGROUND

LAUNDRY SERVICE W/E 1/16/19
LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 1/5/19
LAUNDRY SERVICES-W/E 1/2/19

CONFERENCES/TRAINING/OFFICE
SUPPLIES

SM FLOW MEASUREMENTS

COMPRESSOR SWITCH @BPS
FILTERS FOR LPS/BPS

CELL PHONES TELEMETRY

SECTEON 125 FLEX PLAN-DEC

TRASH SERVICE

MAINT/REPAIR FOR #158

LEGAL FEES FOR DEC

Page: 5




Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 1/17/2019 Through 1/17/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 52483 4,071.60
Report Total 245,169,065

Date: 1/22/19 07:55:15 AM 2 8 Page: 6
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Activity - Supplemental Credit Card Report

From 1/16/201% Through 1/17/2019

Transaction Total

0.00

Vendor Tra... Effeciive Check/Voucher GL
Name Sou... Date Number Expenses Code GL Title Transaction Description
U.S. BANK API 1/16/2019 52476 575.0C 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA REG FOR DK
U.S. BANK APT 1/16/2019 52476 575.00 4339 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA REG-D.O.
U.S. BANK API 1/16/2019 52476 575.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA REG-E.S.
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 575.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA REG-1.H.
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 50.00 4810 MEMBERSHIP & DUES CSFMO AWARD
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 (50.00) 4810 MEMBERSHIP & DUES REFUND-CSFMO
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 99.95 4910 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE BATTERY RECYCLE
.S, BANK APE 1/16/2019 52476 584.44 4950 Computer VERSA DESK
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware
U.S. BANK AP1 1/16/2019 52476 743.66 5540 VEHICLES VAN PC BRD
.S, BANK API 1/16/2019 52476 575.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC  CASA REG-P.B.
U.S. BANK AP1 1/16/2019 52476 365.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CASA REG-R.D.
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 475.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CASA REG-T.H.
U.S. BANK APIL 1/16/2019 52476 32.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CSRMA PK-P.B.
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 4,75 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ CSRMA STARBUCKS-P.B.
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 12.15 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CSRMA-BART-P.B.
U.5. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 13.74 5710 TRAINEING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ CSRMA-BFAST-P.B.
U.S. BANK APL 1/16/2019 52476 3.99 57190 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ CSRMA-WATER-P.B.
U.S. BANK API 1/16/2019 52476 100.00 5735 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION CWEA AWARDS TX
U.5. BANK API 1/16/2019 52476 1,000.00 5735 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION CWEA AWARDS TX
U.S. BANK API 171672018 52476 955.01 5735 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION HOLIBAY LUNCH
t).S. BANK APIL 1/16/2019 52476 125.00 5910 TELEPHONE PANTHECN WEB HOSTING
t.S. BANK AP 1/16/2019 52476 30,00 5910 TELEPHONE WIFI
1.5, BANK AP 1/16/2019 52476 38.89 6420 ENCINA CAPITAL EWA LUNCH-P.B.
Transaction Total 7,458.58
Total 7,458.58
1/16/2019
U.S. BANK APS 1/17/2018 52476 .00 1001 Opus Bank General Checking CONFERENCES/TRAINING/...
SUPPLIES
U.S. BANK APS 1/17/2019 52476 0.00 1080 DUE TO/FRCM OTHER FUNDS CONFERENCES/TRAINING/...
SUPPLIES




LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: January 30, 2019
Check Nos. _ Date
21142 - 21160 1/30/2019

30

Amount

$50,900.10
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 2/1/2019 Through 2/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amou‘nt Transaction Description
AUTO PLUS 52484 2/1j2019 35.18 AUTO SUPPLIES
Total 52484 ' 35.18
BAJA POOL AND SPA SERVICE 52485 27172019 140.00 FOUNTAIN SERVICE-FEB
Total 52485 140.00
BASE NINE CONSULTING 52486 27172019 7,920.05 RADIOS/ANTENNAS @ PS
Total 52486 7,920.05
ﬁ\?(\:{ CETY ELECTRIC WORKS, 52487 27142019 841.25 ELECTRICAL WORK @ VP53
BAY CITY ELE(:TRIC WORKS, 27172019 470.00 GENERATOR ELECTRIC SERVICE
INC #142
E}\:\g’ CITY ELECTRIC WORKS, 2/1/2019 470,00 GENERATOR SERVICE FOR #146
Total 52487 1,781.25
CARLSBAD FUELS 52488 A 2/1/2019 2,114.39 VEHICLE/TRUCK GASOLINE
CORPORATION .
Total 52488 2,114.39
PETTY CASH 52489 2/1/2019 267.34 PETTY CASH-DEC AND JAN
Total 52489 ‘ 267.34
CITY OF CARLSBAD 52490 2/1/2019 13.53 WATER @ FIRE LINE
CITY CF CARLSBAD 2/1/2019 13.53 WATER @ FIRE LINES
CITY GF CARLSBAD 2/1/2019 363.53 WATER @ PLANT
Total 524590 390.59
COLONIAL LIFE INS 52491 2/1/2019 418.56 ACCIDENTIAL/CRITICAL CARE
INS-JAN
Total 52491 418,56
CO'S TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC 52492 2/1/2019 90.C0 PLAN DRAFT/DESIGN
Total 52492 ' 90.00
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO | 52493 2/1/2019 1,185.00 FACILITY PERMET
Total 52493 1,185.00
COURTESY CHEVROLET 52494 2/172019 30,792.0% 2019 CHEVY TRUCK
Total 52494 30,792.09
COX COMMUNICATIONS SAN 52455 2/3/2019 1,475.75 PHONE/INTERNET SERVICE
DIEGO
Total 52445 1,475.75
Date: 1/31/15 04:11:36 PM Page; 1
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 2/1/2019 Through 2/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
CWEA 52496 2/1/2019 188.00 CWEA MEMBERSHIP -DAVE K
CWEA 2/1/2019 188.00 CWEA MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-T.
AMOS
CWEA 2/1/2019 188.00 CWEA MEMBERSHIP[ RENEWAL-R.
RODRIGUEZ
Total 52496 564.00
DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 52497 2/1/2019 1,150.00 WATCHGUARD FIREWALL
Total 52497 1,150.00
DAVID KULCHIN 52498 2112019 888.04 REIMBURSE FOR WINTER CASA
CONF
Total 52498 888.04
DAVIS FARR LLP 52499 2/1/2019 1,060.00 AUDITQR FEES-FENAL-JUNE'L8
Total 52499 1,000.00
DEXTER WILSCN ENGINEERING 52500 2/1/2019 360.00 GE/1037/DEC/RYAN ANNEX
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 2/1/2019 3,500.00 GEfCIP/DEC/200/0358/0328
DEXTER WILSCON ENGINEERING 2/1/2019 370.00 GE/DEC/0566/LEUCADIA HILLS
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 2/1/2019 540,00 GE/DEC/0996/ENCINITAS BEACH
HGTEL
DEXTER WILSON ENGENEERING 2/1/2019 110,00 GE/DEC/1035/ANDREIKO ANNEX
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 2{1/2019 382.50 GE/DEC/1052/LC TOWN SQ
THEATER
DEXTER WILSON ENGENEERING 2/1/2019 275.00 GE/DEC/1054/0MNI RESORT
DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 2/1/2019 165.00 GE/DEC/1055/BLUE HERRON AVE
DEXTER WILSON ENGENEERING 2/1/2019 165.00 GE/DEC/1061/ALGA RD
DEXTER WILSON ENGENEERING 2/1/2019 275.00 GE/DEC/1062/ENCINTAS BLVD
Total 52500 6,142.50
DONALD OMSTED 52501 2/1/2019 16.82 REIMBURSE FOR CWEA DINNER
DONALD OMSTED 2/1/2019 18.96 REIMBURSE FOR WINTER CASA
CONF
Total 52501 35.78
ELAINE SULLIVAN 52502 2/1/2019 204.46 REIMBURSE FOR CASA WINTER
CONF
Total 52502 204,46
ELECTRICAL SALES, INC. 52503 2/1/2019 183.28 SPLICING KET @E.ESTATES
Total 52503 1B3.28
ENCINA WASTEWATER 52504 2/1/2019 1,751.50 QTRLY LAB FEES
AUTHORITY
Total 52504 1,751.50

Date: 1/31/19 04:11:36 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking

From 2/1/2019 Through 2/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount  Transaction Description
ENCINA WASTEWATER 52505 2/1/2019 436,008.63 QTRLY O/M ENDING 12/2018
AUTHORITY
Total 52505 436,008.63
ENCINA WASTEWATER 52506 2/1/2019 308,522.62 QTRLY
AUTHORITY CAPITAL-12/31/2018/CREDIT-FYE
2018-CAPITAL
Total 52506 308,522.62
ENCINA WASTEWATER 52507 2/1/201% 62.00 FY 2018 CAFR-O/M
AUTHORITY
Total 52507 62.00
EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 52508 2/1/2019 21.42 SUPPLIES FOR LPS
Total 52508 21.42
FEDERAL EXPRESS 52509 2/1/2019 70.29 FED X SHIPPING
CORPORATION
Total 52509 70.29
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL 52510 27172015 788.97 COPIER LEASE
SERVICES
Total 52510 788.97
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 52511 2/1/2019 5,154.,17 DEFERRED COMP
Total 52511 5,154.17
JUDY HANSON 52512 2/1/2019 823.75 REIMBURSE FOR WINTER CASA
CONF
Total 52512 823.75
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 52513 2/1/2019 34.37 SAFETY ITEMS
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 2{1/2019 575.58 SAFTEY ITEMS
Totat 52513 605.95
MARCON PRODUCTS INC. 52514 2{1/2019 66,68 MATS FOR POINSETTIA PROIECT
Total 52584 66.68
MES VISION 52515 2f i/2019 414,12 VISION INS-FEB
Total 52515 414.12
MINUTEMAN PRESS 52516 2/1/2019 81.87 BUSINESS CARDS-A.L
Total 52516 81.87
MSC JANTFORIAL SERVICE, INC 52517 2/1/2019 1,676.00 JANUARY JANITORIAL SERVICE

Date; 1/31/19 04;11:36 P
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking

From 2/1/2019 Through 2/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Bescription
Total 52517 1,676.00
MUTUAL OF OMAHA 52518 2/1/2019 1,176.15 DISABILITY INS-FEB
Total 52518 1,176.15
NAPA AUTO 52519 2{1/2019 48.42 SUPPLIES AND PARTS FOR PS
Total 52519 48.42
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 52520 2/1/2019 289.85 DEFERRED COMP
SOLUTIONS
Totat 52520 289.85
QFFICE DEPOT, INC, 52521 2/1/2019 212.13 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 52521 212.13
PACIFIC PIPELINE SUPPLY 52522 2/1/2019 30.i6 BRASS NIPPLES FOR LPS
Total 52522 30.16
PACIFIC SAFETY CENTER 52523 2/1/2019 750.00 FIRST AID REFRESHER CEASS-ALL
STAFF
Total 52523 750.00
PAUL BUSHEE 52524 2712019 388.35 REIMBURSE FOR CASA WINTER
CONF
Total 52524 388.35
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 52525 2/1/2019 328.85 CABLES/SCREWS-CCTV
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 2/1/2019 360.94 EABOR AND O'RINGS/CABLE
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 2/1/2019 3,331.18 REPAIR TG TRUCK
Total 52525 4,020.97
RANCHO SANTA FE SECURITY 52526 2/1/2019 258.00 ALARM SYSTEM-QTRLY
SYSTEMS
Totai 52526 258.00
RICHARD DUFFEY 52527 2/1/2019 B4.596 REIMBURSE FOR WINTER CASA
CONF
Total 52527 B4.96
SANTA FE IRRIGATION 52528 2/1/2019 391,69  JOINT RECYLED WATER
DISTRICT EXPANSION STUDY
Total 52528 8,391.69
SAN DIEGD GAS & ELECTIRC 52529 2/1/2019 809.23 ELECTRIC @ LCPS
SAN DIEGO GAS R ELECTIRC . 2/1/2019 155.27 ELECTRIC @ R.VERDE PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 2/1/2019 587.55 ELECTRIC @ SPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 2/1/2019 130.73 ELECTRIC @ VP7 PS

Cate: 1/31/19 04:11:36 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1001 - Opus Bank General Checking

From 2/1/2019 Through 2/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Dascription

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 2/1/2019 367.32 ELECTRICAL @ EEPS

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 2/1/2019 8,907.88 ELECTRICAL @ LPS

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 2/1/2019 8.74 NATURAL GAS @ EE
Total 52529 10,966.72

STATE WATER RESCURCES 52530 2/1/2019 1,400.G0 ANNUAL PERMIT FEE-GAFNER

CONTROL BOARD
Total 52530 1,400.060

TERMINIX 52531 2/1/2019 32.00 MONTHLY BAIT SERVICE
Total 52531 32.00

THE GUARDIAN 52532 2/1/201% 3,426.58 DENTAL INS-FEB
Total 52532 3,426.58

THOMAS EARL WARDEN .52533 2/1/201% 46.43 REFUND DEV-ST. ALBANS DR
Total 52533 46.43

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 52534 2{1/201% 451.47 CONSTRUCTEION LAW MANUAL

SUBSCRIPTION

Total 52534 451.47

SOLANA PALM LLC 52535 2/1/2019 50.00 ANSWERING SERVICE-IAN/FEB
Total 52535 90.00

FRISHA HILL 52536 2/1/201% 318.95 REIMBURSE FOR CASA WINTER

CONF

Total 52536 318.95

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 52537 2/1/201% 207.05 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 1/23/19
Total 52537 207.0%

CONCENTRA 52538 2/1/2019 99.00 PHYSICAL RECERT-M.AVALOS
Total 52538 99.00

SAN DIEGO FREIGHTLINER 52539 2/1/2019 738.74 WORK ON VASCTOR-#159
Total 52539 738.74

VERIZON WIRELESS 52540 2/172019 936.26 CELL PHONES
Total 52540 936.26

WASTE MANAGEMENT 52541 2{1/2019 251.18 TRASH SERVICE-JAN
Total 52541 251.18

Date: 1/33/19 04:11:36 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/\Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1001 - Opus Bank General Checking
From 2/1/2019 Through 2/1/2019

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
WATERUSE ASSOCIATION-5AN 52542 2/1/2019 75.00 MEMBERSHIP-2019
DIEGO REGIONAL CHAPTER
Total 52542 75,00
Report Total 847,520.33
Dater [/31/19 04:11:36 PM Page: 6
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
BOARD PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: February 1, 2019
Check No. Date Amount
21161 - 211658 2/1/2019 $5,829.40
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

OPERATIONS REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2019 (July 2018 - June 2019)

CURRENT MONTH - January 2019

FY 2018
LWD ADF
(MGD)
3.88

Period Total Rain | Total Flow |Added EDU's| LWD ADF GPD/EDU RECLAIMED
Inches MG 28,561.74 (MGD) Total (ac-ft/mo)f
JULY 0.03 118.42 1.00 3.82 134 52.17
YTD 28,562.74
AUGUST 0.00 115,63 2.00 3.73 131 22.20
YTD 28,564.74
SEPTEMBER 0.00 112.80 -8.70 3.76 132 35.10
YTD 28,556.04
OCTOBER 0.38 114.08 3.30 3.68 129 36.33
YTD 28,559.34
NOVEMBER 0.74 115.80 1.50 2.86 135 5.31
YTD 28,560.84
DECEMBER 2.82 115.01 3.50 3.71 130 0.00
YTD 28.564.34
JANUARY 2.84 116.56 15.00 3.78 132 0.00
YTD 28,579.34
FEBRUARY
YTD
MARCH
YTD
APRIL
YTD
MAY
YTD
JUNE
YTD
YTD Totals 8.91 808.30 17.80 151.11
Mo Average 0.9% 115.47 2.51 21.59

operations report

3.87

3.76

3.87

3.81

3.76

3.69

3.69

3.76

1371

3.75

3.81

3.78
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LWD Flows by Sub-Basin
January 2019
Total LWD Flow 3.86 MGD

Saxony Meter 6
0.18 MGD
5%

N Grn VIy Meter 5

/_ 0.20 MGD

5%

Rancho Santa Fe Meter 2
0.95 MGD
24%
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Flow Comparison FY18 to FY19

Month

FY18
FY19



FY-19 CCTV Inspections & Hydro Cleaning

Production
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Monthly Target Mileage
Hydo-Cleaning: 15 Miles/Month
CCTV Inspections: 6.3 Miles/Month B CCTV Inspections

Total Hydro Cleaning










Leucadia Wastewater District
Balance Sheet
As of 1/31/2019

Assets
Cash & Investments
Accounts Receivables
Net OPEB Asset
Prepaid Expense
Funds held with Encina Wastewater Authority
Capital Assets
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assels

Deferred Outflows
PERS Pension Deferred Outflows
OPEB Health Deferred Outilows
Total Deferred Outflows

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses
Developer Deposits
Net Pension Liability
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows
PERS Pension Deferred Inflows
OPEB Health Deferred Inflows
Total Deferred Inflows

Net Pasition
Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2018)
Investment in Capital Assels
Reserves

Total Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2018)

Current Change In Net Position
Other
Total Current Change In Net Position
Total Net Position

Total Liabilites, Deferred Inflows & Net Position

44

Amount

36,371,956.01
215,379.78
123,127.00
136,035.55
2,041,200.,00
164,754,378.99
(55,698,965.17)

147,443,112.16

1,323,002.00
21,235.00
1,344,237.00

148,787,349.16

1,183,479.66

83,161.51
4,074,562.00
5,341,203.17

348,638.00
9,880.00
358,518.00

108,555,413.82
34,000,805.07
142,556,218.89

531,409.10
531,409.10
143,087,627.99

148,787,349.16




Leucadia Wastewater District
Statement of Revenues and Operating Expenditures
From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Remaining %
YTD Actual Annual Budget Budget Remaining
Revenue
Sewer Service Fees 5,565,432.68 9,813,782.00 (4,248,349.32) (43.29)%
Capacity Charges 37,658.60 381,675.00 (344,016.40) (90.13)%
Recycled Water Sales 206,490.94 295,000.00 {88,509.06) (30.00)%
Misc Operating Income 28,575.74 312,120.00 (283,544.26) (90.81)%
Property Taxes 953,577.22 1,700,000.00 (746,022.78) (43.88)%
. Investment Income 376,258.14 489,000.00 (112,741.86) (23.06)%
Misc Non-Operating Income 10,097.67 0.00 10,097.67 0.00%
Total Revenue 7,178,490.95 12,991,577.00 (5,813,086.01) (44.75)%
Total Revenue 7,178,490.99 12,991,577.00 (5,813,086.01)  (44.75}%
Expenses
Salaries 1,138,266.14 1,924,859.00 786,592.86 40.86%
Benefits 575,465.80 1,064,235.00 488,769.20 45.93%
Directors Expense 59,713.58 144,800.00 85,086.42 58.76%
Election Expense 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 100.00%
Gasoline, Oil & Fuel 22,237.93 41,000.00 18,762.07 45.76%
Insurance 111,142.98 114,500.00 3,357.02 2.93%
Memberships 27,060.44 29,400,00 2,339.56 7.96%
Office Expense 90,371.09 155,600.00 65,228.91 41.92%
Operating Supplies 63,720.41 189,500.00 95,779.59 50.54%
Professional Services 155,084.22 449,300.00 294,215.78 65.48%
Printing & Publishing 10,529.11 29,500.00 18,570.89 64.31%
Rents & Leases 9,135.07 17,400.00 8,264.93 47.50%
Repairs & Maintanence 218,824.17 486,600.00 267,775.83 55.03%
Monitoring & Permitting 48,948.45 59,%00.00 10,951.55 18.28%
TFraining & Development 24,763.55 47,000.00 22,236.45 47.31%
Utilities 249,377.74 432,600.00 183,222.26 42.35%
LAFCO 7,517.38 7,500.00 {17.38) {0.23)%
Encina Treatment Expense 846,959.56 1,887,300.00 1,040,340.44 55.12%
Allocated Overhead (72,533.57) (159,684.00) (87,150.43) 54,58%
Total Expenses 3,616,584.05 6,951,310.00 3,334,725.95 47.97%
Total Expenditures 3,616,584.05 6,851,310.00 3,334,725.95 47.97%
Revenue over Expenditures 3,561,906.94 6,040,267.00 (2,478,360.06) (41.03)%
Date: 2/5/19 08:42:33 AM Unaudited YTD Rev & Operating Exp to Annual Budget Page: 1
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Encina Wastewater Authority Report
Regular Board Meeting
January 23, 2019

EWA Board of Directors - Director Sullivan Reporting

1. Committee Assignments for Calendar Year 2019

The Board of Directors received and filed the Committee
appointments for Calendar Year 2019.

2. Proposed 2019 Tactical Plan

The Board of Directors reviewed and approved the 2019
Tactical Plan.

3. Encina Water Pollution Control Facility Site Security
Project

The Board of Directors received and filed the Encina Water
Pollution Control Facility Confidential Site Security Assessment
provided by TRC.

The Board of Directors also authorized the General Manager
to execute an amendment to the existing TRC contract in the
amount of $24,000 for continuation of services on the Site
Security Project.

4. 2019 Board Policy Workshop Date

The Board of Directors established a date of March 5, 2019
from 8:00-11:30am to hold the 2019 Board Policy Workshop.

G\EWA\EWA Board Reports\CY 201 NEWA Board Meeting Report 1-23-2019.docx
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5. The Board of Directors met in Executive Session to
discuss:

Conference with Legal Counsel - existing litigation as
authorized by Government Code section §54956.9(d)(1) -
One Case: In the Matter of Statement of Issues Against
Encina Wastewater Authority

There was no reportable action.

GAEWA\EWA Board Reports\CY 20190\EWA Board Meeting Report 1-23-2019.docx
57




Community Affairs Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Sullivan

Meeting held January 16, 2019

The Community Affairs Committee (CAC) reviewed the following
recommendation:

1. Review the draft text for the 2019 Winter newsletter

The CAC reviewed and commented on the draft text of the
2019 Winter newsletter.

The CAC directed staff to move forward with final text and
layout of the newsletter.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 19 Committee Reports\1-16-19 Community Affairs Committee Meeting
Report.doc
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Investment & Finance Meeting Report

Presented by Director Hanson

Meeting held January 29, 2019
1. Comprehensive Financial Plan Tracking Update

The Committee received an update on the Comprehensive
Financial Plan Tracking.

The IFC concurred with staff to present this recommendation to
the Board of Directors and it will be discussed later in the agenda.

2. The IFC conducted its Annual Review of the LWD Reserve
Fund Policy.

Staff presented the Annual Review of LWD’s Reserve Fund Policy.
Staff is recommending that a restricted reserve be added to the
policy to cover LWD reserves held by the Encina Wastewater
Authority. Staff is also recommending other minor administrative
changes.

The IFC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors adopt Resolution No. 2310 approving the revised
Reserve Policy. This item will be discussed later in the agenda.

3. CalPERS Update

The IFC concurred with staff to present this recommendation to
the Board of Directors and it will be discussed later in the agenda.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 19 Committee Reports\1-29-2019 Investment & Finance
Meeting Report.doc
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Engineering Committee Neeting Report

Presented by Director Juliussen

Meeting held February 5, 2019

The Engineering Committee (EC) reviewed the following
recommendation:

1.  Authorize the General Manager to execute Amendment No. 5
to Task Order No. 29 with Infrastructure Engineering
Corporation for additional design services for the Leucadia
Pump Station Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to
exceed $47,986

The EC concurred with staff to present this recommendation to
the Board of Directors and it will be discussed later in the
agenda.

2. The EC also received an update on “Keeping Our Eyes on
Target.”

This item was for information purposes and there was no action
taken. At the suggestion of the EC, this item will be discussed
later in the agenda.

G:\Board of Directors\Commiittee Board reports\CY 19 Committee Reports\2-5-2019 Engineering
Committee Meeting Report.doc
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pump into two sections (an electric motor driven pump and an electric generator) and to have a
permanently installed submersible pump in the LPS Emergency Basin. This new arrangement
has multiple advantages.

»  The ability to rapidly start pumping operations out of the emergency basin in emergencies.
» Reduce the size and capacity of the replacement emergency bypass pump.

» Smaller mobile emergency bypass pump provides increased maneuverability and safety.
> Smaller pump foot print, easier to position in a confined pump station area.

» Pump end can remain connected, if desired, and not violate APCD regulations.

Additionally, staff has continued to evaluate alternate methods for H»S control. As a result, staff
has determined that a super-oxygenation system is the most effective method to lower H.S levels
and reduce operational cost. Therefore, staff requested IEC include installing both a permanent
submersible pump in the Emergency Basin and a super-oxygenation system at LPS. The
amendment incorporates these concepts into project design.

IEC has submitted a proposal, attached, to continue project design. The Scope of Work includes:
Task 1 - Project Management and Administration

Task 2.1 - Interim Design Submittal
Compare an electric driven submersible pump to a diesel driven at-grade pump for paraliel
bypass pumping to meet peak flows during construction.

Task 2.2 - Emergency Pumping for LPS
Review permanent submersible pump parameters and compiete preliminary design and
layout for the Emergency Basin pumping system. :

Task 2.3 - Odor Control
Confirm specifications and design site layout for super-oxygenation odor control system.

Task 2.4 — Floodproofing Dry Pit
Evaluate electrical modifications in the LPS dry pit to enable continuous operations of the

submersible pumps if flooding occurs in the dry pit.

IEC’s proposed fee for the scope of this amendment is $47,986 which includes services to support
project design, such as electrical engineering subconsultant design services. The current
engineer’s opinion of probable construction cost including a 15% contingency is $2,822,000. The
total design cost with this amendment is $365,931 or 13% of the estimated construction cost.
Staff reviewed the proposal and believes it is fair and reasonable. Therefore, staff and the EC
recommend that the Board authorize the General Manager {o execute Amendment No. 5 to Task
Order 29 with IEC for engineering design services for the Leucadia Pump Station Rehabilitation

Project.
FISCAL. IMPACT:

The FY19 budget contains sufficient funds to continue design services to be provided under this
task order amendment.

rym:PJB
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Mr. Robin Morishita
Leucadia Wastewater District
Page 2 of 3

Odor Control

The District is currently using ferrous chloride to control hydrogen sulfide production in the LPS
force main {L1). The District proposes to discontinue chemical addition for sulfide control and
instead use a super-oxygenation system from ECO2 or Blue Green. The super-oxygenation system
would require on-site oxygen generation or storage of liquid oxygen {LOX). The District has
requested that IEC review the requirements of the super-oxygenation system for incorporation into
the LPS Rehabilitation Design project.

Floodproofing the Dry Pit

The IEC team, including electrical subconsultant Moraes Pham, will evaluate and redesign the
electrical disconnect box and safety switches at each of the pumps for water-tightness. The height
of electrical connection hoxes will be raised to a “floodproof” level above the floor. The dry pit
submersible pump cable connection to the electrical connection box and entry into the pump will
be confirmed to be waterproof.

Summuory

This letter requests reimbursement for the additional engineer services required to prepare the
Interim Design Submittal and additional engineering services to prepare a Preliminary Design to
evaluate the new topic of emergency pump and odor for inclusion into the LPS Rehabilitation
Project design. The setvices requested under this fifth amendment supplement, and do not overlap
with, previous services authorized.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1.0 — Project Monagement and Administration

This phase of work will include three Project Coordination and Status Meetings (3}, Project
Administration, Coordination and Record Keeping and review, update and response to the Interim
Submittal Review Comment Log.

Task 2.1 - Interim Design Submittal

The interim submittal will include a comparison of electric driven submersible pump using existing
pump station electrical versus diesel driven at grade pumps for bypass pumping during
construction. 1EC will calculate the velocity and headloss through the discharge header piping, all
other station piping, the check valve and flow meter and include the results of these calculations in
the interim submittal. The line velocity through the check vaive will also be evaluated to determine
whether it is sufficiently high to keep the valve open during low flow. IEC will prepare a technical
memorandum and mechanical plan and section drawings for the interim submittal

Task 2.2 — Emergency Pumping for LPS

IEC will prepare a Preliminary Engineering Report for Emergency Pumping with a permanent
submersible pump in the emergency overflow basin for the LPS. We review the duty point for the
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FEE ESTIMATE
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Leucadia Pump Station Rehabilitation Project
Amendment No. 5
Preliminary Design of Emergency Pumping, Odor Centrol and Floodproofing

Project Sr. Project | Sr. Project s Engineer Word
Manager Enginesr [Manager/Q Engineer il fcan Pracessor Subtask
Task/ . N " [Anthony Designer {f Subtask Direct Subcontract Total
Subtask Task/Subtask Description {Jane Parmie € {Rick Salvani) {Tarty fAanette Laber- Labor Cost Cast {Electrical/Structual) Cast
Costelfo) Fagrant] Kennedy) ) Moore) Hours
Sweitzer)
$180.00 $160.00 $200.00 5$120.00 $120.00 $98.00
TASK 1.0 IProject Management and Administration $8,076
Interirn Submittal Review Comment Log Review 2 2 2 & $796 5736
Project Administation, Coordination, Record Keeping and QC 4 16 20 43,920 53,920
Praject Coordination and StatUs Meetings - (3 total) 9 9 18 43,060 5300 $3,360
TASK 2.1  [interim Design Submitta! 515,640
Hypass Pumping Method Comparison 16 2 18 $3,200 $3,200
Design calculations for headloss and velocity 12 12 32,160 52,160
Mechanicat Plans and Section 2 16 16 34 54,200 54,200
interim Design Submittal Technical Meme 32 2 34 55,080 56,080
TASK 2.1 |Emergency Pumping Preliminary Dasign - LPS 58,220
Review duty point and select submersible pump 1 1 4 B 5820 $820
Prepare [ayout of subirersible pump, piping, valves, valve vault. 2 16 13 $2,280 42,280
Prepzre layout of electrical enuipment 2 4 6 5840 5840
Prepare control deseription and oparating procedures, 4 2 5 51,040 $1,040
Preparz Engineer's Cost of Probable Construction Costs 2 [ 8 51,080 $1,080
Prepare a draft and final Technical Memorandum 12 12 $2,180 52,160
TASK 2.2 |Odor {ontral 53,120
Layout eguipment including LOX starage tank or generation equlpment on site g 8 950 5860
Detine site modifications required for safety and security 2 8 10 41,320 51,320
Prepare Engineer's Cost of Probable Construction Costs z 4 8 $840 5840
TASK 2.3  [Flocdproofing Dry Pit $1,800
Confirmation of submerged pump operation 2 F $240 5240
Coordination with electrical modlficatlons z 2 5360 $360
Layouts of madified equipment configuration 2 2 $360 $360
Engineer's Qpinien of Prabable Construction Cost F 4 5 5840 5840
TASK 2.4 |Electrical Preliminary Engineering 511,130 511,130
110 16 6 74 16 2 234 [ —————
$19,800 $2,560 $3,200 32,880 $1,820 $196 $35,556 3300 $11,130 £47,986

TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED FEE:

547,986













Unrestricted Reserves:

Reserve Designation Reserve Balance
Operations Reserve $ 2,279,588
Replacement Reserve $20,910,954
Water Recycling Reserve . $ 1,265,370
Emergency Reserve $ 7,500,000
Total $31,955,912
rad:PJB
Attachment
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RESOLUTION NO. 2310

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
ADOPTING A REVISED RESERVE FUND POLICY

WHEREAS, the Leucadia Wastewater Disfrict (LWD) Board of Directors has adopted a
Reserve Fund Policy; and

WHEREAS, the LWD Board of Directors conduct an annual review of the Policy and
recommend modifications to the Policy as required;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved as follows:
1. The LWD Board of Directors adopts the LWD Reserve Fund Policy attached hereto
as Exhibit "A” and directs that it be implemented consistent with all applicable laws

and related District palicies.
2. This Resolution supersedes Resolution No. 2242.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Leucadia Wastewater District this
13th day of February, 2019, by the following vote:
AYES: Directors: Kulchin, Juliussen, Omsted, Hanson and Sullivan
NCES: None.
ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

David Kulchin, President

ATTEST:

Paul J. Bushee, General Manager

(SEAL)
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water recycling
operating expenses

Comprehensive-Financial
Plan Update.

Emergency

Originally funded by board
action. Interest earned on

-reserve

Emergency repair or
replacement
expenditures

Reserve balance maintained
at $7,500,000 level. Excess
funds transferred to
Replacement Reserve

EXHIBIT A

Leucadia Wastewater District

Discussion of Emergency Reserve Fund

Maintenance of an Emergency Reserve Fund (ERF) would provide the benefit of providing funds
for emergency response for repair or replacement of capital facilities potentially necessary due to
natural disaster damage or unanticipated major failure in a period when capital improvement
funds have otherwise been purposely spent down to preset limits on planned projects. Separately,
Capital Reserve Funds will be accumulated in a planned manner through financing, setting aside
a portion of sewer service fees, or a combination of both methods, as determined by Board policy.

The amount to be recommended for maintenance in the ERF has been evaluated and discussed
by Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) staff and the District Engineer. The following table lists
some pros and cons for three potential levels of ERF.

ERF Fros Cons
Alternatives
Alternative 1: 1) Reduces initial reliance 1) Not enough reserve {o
EWD maintain on borrowing. respond to many
small ERF of 2) Would extend period of reasonably possible
$1.0 million reduced rate increases. emergency events.

2} Increased risk at point of
ERF exhaustion that
emergencies could not be
responded to timely.

3) Reduced District liquidity
and lesser financing
qualifications,

4) increased long term
reliance on borrowing.

Alternative 2: 1) Sufficient funds to 1) Ties up $7.5 million of funds
LWD maintain a adequately replace or that could be used to offset
Moderate ERF of repair two major or defer rate increases.
$7.5 million - District facilities on an 2) May be considered as
emergency basis. ability to pay discretionary
2) Sufficient funds to fines in the potential event
replace or repair about of a major wastewater spill,
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six or seven concurrent 3) Over time, it may be

intermediate size determined that the $7.5

facility problems at any million amount should be

given fime. decreased or increased
3) Unlikely to deplete ERF depending on facility

in a time period that performance and risk

would not aliow tolerance.

establishment of
additional financing, if
necessary.

4} Provides opportunity
for investment of
modest amount of
about 1.5 years worth
of sewer service fee
collections.

5} Provides ability to fund
one to two years of
typical CIP schedule
proiects, while
additional funding is
being established.

6) Increases liguidity of
District that would be
considered positively
by financial markets
when considering other
financing issues.

Alternative 3: 1) Very little risk that any 1) Maintenance of large

LWD maintain a | emergency situation would reserves is considered by

Large ERF of result that funds were not some watch dog entities as

$15 million available for immediate a negative attribute,
response.

Based on an analysis of the above three ERF funding alternatives above, LWD staff and the
District Engineer recommend that LWD adopt Alternative 2 ~ LWD Maintain a Moderate ERF of
$7.5 million.
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DISCUSSION:

As referred to above, CalPERS recently made a significant change to its discount rate assumption
— lowering it from 7.5% to 7.0% over a three-year period beginning in FY 2019. The discount rate
is the assumed rate of return that CaiPERS expects its investments to earn over time. This change
increases LWD's PERS contribution costs for both normal costs and UAL payments.

The impact to the normal costs is being phased in over the three-year period, while the increase
to LWD's UAL is being phased in over the next seven years. As a resulf, the increases in the
required contributions are expected to continue for seven years from FY 2019 through FY 2025.
During this period, employer contributions are expected to almost double from approximately
$373,000 in FY 2018 to $694,000 in FY 2025.

In addition, the composition of the employer payments changes over this 7-year period. The UAL
payment portion grows from about 45% in FY 2018 to about 62% in FY 2025. Since almost half
of the employers UAL payments, over the current 30-year amortization period, is interest expense
there are some potential options LWD could use to reduce the UAL expense. The foilowing
options were presented to the Board for discussion:

1. Status Quo — Current 30 Year Amortization.

2. Fresh Start — Reduce Amortization Period.

3. Additional Discretionary Payments (ADP) —~ Make Additional Payments on a periodic
basis. ‘

4. Pay Off — Pay off current UAL balance in full.

Staff and the IFC are recommending that the Board of Directors direct staff to implement option
no. 3, ADP, to make additional pension payments to CalPERS on a periodic basic to address the
District's CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability. The additional payments would vary year to year
and would be in the $188,000 to $239,000 range. This option, if implemented over the 10-year
period, will save the District approximately $2.2 million in interest expense, will take advantage of
dollar cost averaging to reduce investment risk, and gives the District the most flexibility.

At its November 8, 2018 board meeting the Board expressed a preference of option no. 3, ADP.
By taking action, the Board would approve moving forward with this approach beginning with the
development of next year's budget (FY 2020).

rad:PJB
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Trusted Legal Services Since .:E97§

1/31/2019

Board of Directors

Leucadia Wastewater District
1960 La Costa Avenue
Carlshad, California 82009

" Re: Legal Services
Dear Members of the Board:

| am respectfully requesting that the current rate for General Counsel
services be increased from $234.00 per hour to $270.00. Under this
proposal, the rates for associate attorneys would increase from $203.00 per
hour to $234.00 per hour, and the rate for paralegals would increase from
$127.00 per hour to $146.00 per hour. This would be the first rate increase
since April 2014.

The proposed rate increase is calculated to allow Worden Williams to cover
its increasing overhead costs and, at the same time, provide the District with
competitive legal rates. The proposed rates are weli below what is charged
to some similar agencies for general counsel services, such as the Encina
Wastewater District. The rates are also significantly lower than what is
charged to private clients.

Worden Williams is able and willing to provide services to the District at the
lower rates for a number of important reasons. Worden Williams has a long
history with the District and its experience allows it to provide efficient, timely
service. We work with District staff and the Board on a day-to-day basis to
solve problems proactively and avoid unnecessary litigation and legal fees.
The District has a high level of professionalism and a culture that promotes
teamwork and high-quality service to its customers. We share this culture
and appreciate the opportunity to act as General Counsel for the District.

| sincerely appreciate your consideration of this request.

WORDEN WILLIAMS LLP

D. Wa;%e Brechtel, General Counsel

dwb@wordenwilliams.com
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ATTACHMENT 1

Areas Of Practice
Real Estate

Estate Planning &
Administration

Business

Land Use &
Environmental

Litigation
Public Agency

Attorneys
D.Wayne Brechtel
Kristen McBride
Jason R. Sthingler
Tomer T. Gutman

Gregory L. Murrell
OF Counsel

D. Dwight Worden
Retired

W. Scott Williams
Retired

Office

462 Stevens Avenue
Suite 100

Solana Beach
Catifornia 92075

(858) 755-6604

wordenwilliams.com




ATTACHMENT 2

AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

The LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as the “District” and
WORDEN, WILLIAMS LLP, hereinafter referred to as "Attorney,” hereby agree that Attorney will
provide professional legal services to the District on the following basis:

1. COMPENSATION:

a. Hourly Compensation. The District will pay General Counsel and Senior
Attorneys at the rate of $270.00 (Two Hundred and Seventy Dollars) per hour for all work
pefformed.

Associafes Attorneys & Paralegals: The District shall compensate Attorney for work
performed by associate attorneys at a rate of $234.00 per hour for alt work performed. Paralegals
shall be compensated at a rate of $146.00 per hour for all work performed. All associate attorneys
and paralegals will work under the direct supervision and control of the Attorney. Compensation
for other support services including law clerks and administrative staff shall be billed at Attorney’s
standard billing rate for those services.

Overhead. Attorney shall provide all of its own overhead, including office space,
secretarial, library, telephones, insurance, etc., at no additional cost to the District.

b. Billing. Attorney shall provide District with detailed monthly statements
indicating all work performed and time spent on District business. Costs advanced, if any, shall
be shown as separate entries.

2. DUTIES:
Attorney’s duties and responsibilities shall include the follows:

a. Attendance at (1) all regular and special mestings of the Board of Directors
of the District; (2) "pre-meeting” meetings at the direction of the Board President or District
Manager; and (3) any and all other meetings of any kind at the direction of the Board, Board
President or District Manager.

b, Preparation of ordinances, resolutions, contracts and the like, concerning
District business; :

C. Preparation of legal opinions on matters concerning the District at the
request of the Board, District Manager or Board Committees; _

d. Consultation with Board members and staff regarding matters of District
business;

e. Defense of the District in any litigation in which the District is named as a-
party Defendant, subject to the direction and control of the Board;

f. Preparation and prosecution of any litigation at the direction of the Board

where the District is to be Plaintiff; and

g. Any other activities as directed by the Board, the President, Board
Committees or the District Manager. ‘

Page 1 of 2
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3. RESTRICTION:

Attorney shall not initiate, compromise, settle or release any litigation in which the District
is involved except as directed by the Board. Attorney shall not represent the District before any
other governmental entity whether federal, state, or local unless so directed by the Board, the
President, Board Commitiees or the District Manager.

4. ATTORNEY IS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:

Attorney acknowledges and agrees that Attorney and its agents are independent
contractors and not employees of the District, for all purposes. As such, Attorney acknowledges
and agrees that neither Attorney nor its agents are entitled to any of the benefits of the District's
employee compensation plan, the sole compensation to Attorney and its agents being as provided
in this Agreement.

5. PRIOR AGREEMENTS

This contract replaces and supersedes all previous contracts for legal services.

B. TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION:

This Agreement may be terminated by either party on thirty (30) days notice to the other
party. This Agreement may be modified at any time by written amendment signed by both parties.

Executed this 13" day of February, 2019 at Carlshad, California.

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

By

David Kulchin, President

WORDEN, WILLIAMS, LLP

By

D. Wayne Brechtel

Page 2 of 2
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